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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas

815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 383 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1396

By: Representative Newman

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 13- 5-401 THROUGH 13- 5- 404
TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE ARKANSAS O L AND BRI NE MUSEUM TO
THE ARKANSAS MUSEUM OF NATURAL RESOURCES; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE ARKANSAS O L
AND BRI NE MUSEUM TO THE ARKANSAS MUSEUM
OF NATURAL RESOURCES. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 13-5-401 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"13-5-401. Museum est abl i shed.

The Departnent of Parks and Tourism Miseum Services Division, is
aut hori zed and directed to establish a State Historical Miuseumin Union
County, to be known and operated as the Arkansas OJ1—and Brine Miseum

of Natural Resources."

SECTI ON 2. Arkansas Code 13-5-402 is anended to read as foll ows:
"13-5-402. Functions and duti es.
(a) The Arkansas O-1l—and Brine Museum of Natural Resources shal

be devel oped and operated by the Departnment of Parks and Tourism Miseum
Services Division, and shall be devoted primarily to the acquisition,
catal ogi ng, and display of machinery, equipnent, and materials used in
the oil boomin Arkansas.

(b) In addition, the Arkansas OJ1—and Brine Miseum of Natura

Resources shall solicit, purchase, or accept donations of maps, core
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HB 1396
drilling sanples, and other records of geol ogical or historical value,

to be made available to the public as a source of historical infornmation
concerni ng the geol ogy and technol ogy of the oil industry in this

state."

SECTI ON 3. Arkansas Code 13-5-403 is anended to read as foll ows:
"13-5-403. Museum site.
The Arkansas O-+—and—Brine Museum of Natural Resources shall be

established at a site to be approved by the Departnment of Parks and
Tourism Miseum Services Division, with the |Iands therefor, which shal
consi st of not less than five (5) acres, to be donated without cost to

the State of Arkansas."

SECTI ON 4. Arkansas Code 13-5-404 is anended to read as foll ows:
"13-5-404. Arkansas O-1+—and-Brine Miuseum of Natural Resources

Advi sory Comnrittee.
(a) The Governor of the State of Arkansas shall establish an

Arkansas OJ1—and Brine Museum of Natural Resources Advisory Conmittee

to consist of fifteen (15) nenbers, appointed by the Governor, who shal
serve in an advisory capacity to the Division of Museum Services and the
Director of the Departnment of Parks and Tourism

(b)(1) At least half of the nmenbers shall be residents of oil or
bri ne produci ng counties of South Arkansas.

(2) Al nmenbers shall be appointed for terns of five (5) years.

(3) Al vacancies on the conmittee shall be filled by appointnment
by the Governor.

(c)(1) The nmenbers shall serve without pay.

(2) The Museum Services Division is authorized to reinburse the
committee nmenbers for mleage, at the rate per mle provided by |law for
the rei mbursenment of m|eage expense for state enployees, for trave
fromtheir honmes to the place of neeting and return.

(3) Wen it is required of a conmttee nmenber to perform separate
duties in connection with the official business of the agency, and these
duties are required at times other than official neetings, then
rei mbursenent will be allowed at the sanme rate provided by |aw for

rei mbursenent of expenses for state enpl oyees.
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HB 1396
(d)(1) The advisory committee shall advise the Miseum Servi ces
Division in the establishment of policies and procedures for the
devel opnent and operation of the Arkansas G-+—anrd-Brine Miseum of
Nat ural Resources. However, final authority for all matters relating to

t he devel opment and operation of the Arkansas O4—andBrine Miseum of

Nat ural Resources shall rest with the Director of the Departnent of

Parks and Tourism
(2) Under the supervision of the Director of the OJ1—and Brine

Museum of Natural Resources and the Director of the Museum Services

Di vision, the cormittee shall devel op and coordinate efforts to
encourage gifts or donations to the Arkansas G-+—anrdBrine Miseum of

Nat ural Resources of old records, maps, draw ngs, core sanples, and

ot her nmenorabilia to be accessioned, curated, and conserved by the

Ar kansas O-+—and—Brine Museum of Natural Resources for the use and

benefit of students, scientists, and the public and for research into

the early oil boom history of Arkansas."

SECTION 5. AlIl provisions of this act of a general and permanent
nature are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the
Arkansas Code Revi sion Conm ssion shall incorporate the sanme in the
Code.

SECTION 6. If any provision of this act or the application
thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity
shall not affect other provisions or applications of the act which can
be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to

this end the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.
SECTION 7. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act

are hereby repeal ed.

APPROVED: 3- 06- 97
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